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Matt,
 
Thank you.
 
Can I remind you once again of the findings of the inspectorate in the last hearing.
 
I Quote.
Appeal Decision EPR/APP/548
 
UNDER THE HEADING.
 
A recovery operation
 
13. The EA accept that there is an obligation on the appellant to
complete the works to fulfil planning permission ref: TVN6179/8,
which the LPA are evidently keen to see completed. It was
established at the Hearing that the EA’s only concern relates to the
level of waste that is needed to complete the works.
 
This is once again attached for your records and this decision given by the planning inspectorate
on behalf of the secretary of state supersedes anything that you could now possibly introduce.
 
So surely as a  senior permitting officer you know this ?
 
So the question beggars what further clarification can you possibly need from the LPA ? Or is this
another pre-meditated attempt to stop the scheme from legitimately continuing.
 
Currently you are stopping us progressing the project and are prejudicing our commercial
position should the LPA decide to begin enforcement action against us as they have indicated
numerous times.
 
If you can answer the above then I can decide whether we proceed now with an appeal or once
again agree to give you another extended deadline of which there have been many to date.
 
Kind regards,
 
Simon Nelson
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Appeal Decision 
Hearing held on 27 January 2021 


by Jonathan Manning  BSc (Hons) MA MRTPI 


an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State  


Decision date: 18 March 2021 


 


Appeal Ref: EPR/APP/548 


Whitehouse Field, Winchester Road, Andover, Hampshire, SP11 7HW 


• The appeal is made under Regulation 31(1)(a) of the Environmental Permitting (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2016. 


• The appeal is made by Nelson Plant Hire Limited against the non-determination 
(deemed refusal) by the Environment Agency of environmental permit application ref: 
EPR/EB3803CU/A001, dated 13 June 2018. 


• The proposal is to use waste in a deposit for a recovery operation. 
 


Decision  


1. The appeal is dismissed and the application for a standard rules environmental 


permit is refused. 


Costs Applications 


2. An application for costs has been made by both main parties against each 


other.  These will be the subject of a separate decision. 


Procedural Matters 


3. It was agreed by the main parties at the Hearing that due to the nature of the 


case, a site visit was not required. I agree with this view and therefore, I have 


not undertaken a site visit. 


4. The appellant has raised strong concerns with regard to the handling of the 


permit application and the conduct of the Environment Agency (the EA).  These 


matters are considered where relevant in the appellant’s costs decision. 


Main Issues 


5. As a result of the evidence before me and the discussions that took place at the 


Hearing, I consider that the main issues of the appeal are:  


• whether the Environment Agency’s pre-application advice is binding with 


regard to the determination of a subsequent permit application; and 


• whether the scheme represents a recovery operation. 


Reasons 


Background 


6. In June 2018, the appellant submitted an application for a standard rules 


environmental permit for the use of waste in a deposit for a recovery 
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operation.  This would involve the deposition of waste to construct 5 golf holes 


associated with planning permission ref: TVN6179/8. 


7. The EA failed to determine the permit application within the statutory timescale 


and on 23 October 2018, the appellant served a notice of deemed refusal on 


the EA.  The appeal was submitted on 1 November 2018. 


8. Following the submission of this appeal, the Planning Inspectorate received an 


appeal by the appellant against an enforcement notice served by Test Valley 
Borough Council (the LPA).  This related to an alleged breach of planning 


control associated with planning permission ref: TVN6179/8.  Given the close 


links with this appeal it was put into abeyance whilst the enforcement appeals1 
were concluded.  The enforcement appeals decision was issued on 13 January 


2020.  The appellant requested that this appeal be taken out of abeyance on 


18 September 2020. 


Whether the Environment Agency’s pre-application advice is binding?  


9. The appellant requested pre-application advice for the proposal in April 2018.  


On 8 June 2018, the EA wrote to the appellant stating that based on the 


information provided, including Waste Recovery Plan Version 2 (WRP v2) the 
proposal was a recovery operation.  Following this advice, the appellant 


submitted the application for the environmental permit. 


10. During its consideration of the application, the officers considering the 


application became aware that waste had been deposited on the site in the 


past and contacted the LPA for more information.  The LPA confirmed that they 
were concerned about the level of waste that had already been deposited on 


the site by previous owners.  The EA now consider that the operation is not 


recovery.  Such matters will be discussed later in this decision. 


11. Notwithstanding this, the appellant is of the view that the pre-application 


advice is binding on the EA.  However, at the Hearing the appellant was unable 
to refer to any regulations or guidance that set this out.  Further, the pre-


application letter from the EA clearly states in bold writing: ‘Please also note 


that following submission of an application, additional assessment will take 
place (for example, further assessment of the proposed waste types based on 


the sensitivity of the site location) and therefore agreement that an operation 


is a recovery activity does not guarantee that a permit will be granted or a 


variation issued’. 


12. The appellant maintains that nothing has changed about the proposal to 
warrant a change in view from the EA.  However, I accept the EA’s view that 


matters associated with the enforcement appeals, particularly that it now 


appears far less waste is required to complete the works, is a material change 


in circumstances and is, in my view, sufficient grounds to justify the EA taking 
a different view.  Given all of the above, I do not consider that the pre-


application advice is binding on the determination of a subsequent permit 


application. 


A recovery operation? 


13. The EA accept that there is an obligation on the appellant to complete the 


works to fulfil planning permission ref: TVN6179/8, which the LPA are evidently 


 
1 APP/C1760/C/19/3220542 & APP/C1760/C/19/3220546 
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keen to see completed.  It was established at the Hearing that the EA’s only 


concern relates to the level of waste that is needed to complete the works. 


14. WRP v2 sets out that 60,000 cubic metres of waste would be needed to 


complete the works.  At the time of providing the pre-application advice, the 


EA saw no reason to consider that this was not the required amount.  However, 
during the EA’s consideration of the permit application and as set out above, 


concerns were raised about the levels of waste that had already been deposited 


on the site.  Following the outcome of the subsequent enforcement appeals, it 
was established that works were not complete, and more material was needed 


to complete the construction of the golf holes.  Although from the evidence 


before me and as accepted by the appellant at the Hearing, it is likely that 


much less waste is likely to be needed than the sought 60,000 cubic metres. 


15. The EA guidance on waste recovery, which I afford significant weight, sets out 
that evidence will be needed to demonstrate that only the amount of waste 


needed to carry out the function, that would otherwise be provided by non 


waste, would be used.  Further, the introduction to the relevant standard rules 


permit2 states: ‘You must submit a waste recovery plan with your application 
for these standard rules. We will only be able to issue a permit if we approve 


the plan and compliance with the approved plan will then be a requirement of 


the permit, if the application is granted. The plan must demonstrate that your 
proposals will meet the definition of recovery in the Waste Framework Directive 


2008 as explained in relevant regulatory guidance’. 


16. The EA stated at the Hearing that if a robust calculation for the amount of 


waste required to complete the necessary works was put before them, they 


would very likely issue a recovery permit, as they accept there is an obligation 
to undertake the works.  However, the amount of waste required in this case 


remains somewhat unclear from the evidence before me.  The LPA are of the 


view that it is in the region of 16,000 cubic metres.  The appellant’s final 


comments are accompanied by a plan that estimates 24,500 cubic metres, but 
it appears that the appellant has moved away from this plan following further 


email exchanges with the LPA that have been provided to me.  What is clear is 


that the evidence suggests that significantly less waste is required to complete 
the works than the sought 60,000 cubic metres in the permit application.  


17. The appellant, although acknowledging that they are applying for more waste 


than is likely to be needed, seeks to rely on the fact that only the quantity of 


waste to reach the required levels in the enforcement plan can be deposited on 


the site, otherwise it would face further enforcement action from the LPA and 
this will in effect ensure it is a recovery operation.  The proposed approach 


would remove the ability of the EA to ensure the operation was one of recovery 


and regulate it as such.   


18. I am not of the view that it is appropriate to rely on the planning system, a 


separate regime, to ensure that the proposal is one of recovery and remains 
so.  I do not consider that the LPA can be relied upon to take enforcement 


action if it was necessary, despite their interest in the site to date.  For 


example, as set out by the LPA, it may require agreement by its Councillors, 
who may choose not to take action.  It could be that the LPA’s resources are 


focused on other enforcement matters.  I also accept the EA’s view that 


 
2 Standard rules SR2015 No.39. 
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enforcement action might not be taken if any breach was minor or had limited 


environmental harm. 


19. The appellant also maintains that there is no evidence to suggest that more 


waste than is necessary to complete the works would be deposited on the site, 


as there is no history of past non-compliance.  Whilst I accept that the 
appellant has not been formally cautioned in the past for non-compliance, this 


does not overcome my fundamental concerns with regard to the reliance on the 


planning system, as set out above, whether a breach of the permit is 
considered potentially likely or not.  Further, the past compliance record of an 


operator is not a criterion in the relevant EA guidance to determining whether 


an operation is one of recovery.  In addition, and in my view, a regulatory 


regime cannot be based on goodwill. 


20. Whilst not a determinative factor given my above findings, I am nonetheless 
mindful of the precedent that such an approach of relying on the planning 


system to ensure and regulate that operations are one of recovery could set.  


Should other operators wish to follow a similar route, this could place an 


inappropriate burden on LPAs and undermine the ability of the EA to effectively 
enforce the environmental permitting regime. 


21. Given all of the above, without robust evidence to set out how much waste is 


needed to complete the works and a waste recovery plan to reflect this 


quantity, I simply cannot conclude that the proposals will meet the definition of 


recovery in the Waste Framework Directive 20083, as any waste deposited over 
the required amount to complete the works would be classed as disposal.  WRP 


v2 can therefore not be approved or a standard rules environmental permit 


issued. 


Conclusion 


22. For the reasons set out above and having regard to all other matters raised, 


the appeal is dismissed and the application for a standard rules environmental 


permit is refused. 


Jonathan Manning 


INSPECTOR 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 
3 Retained EU Law – Directive 2008/98/EC 
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APPEARANCES 


 


FOR THE APPELLANT: 
 


David Pojur     of Counsel 


Michael Jones    White Young Green 


Simon Nelson    Appellant 


FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AGENCY: 


 


Jack Smyth of Counsel 
Guy Price Environment Agency 


Justyna Krawczynska Environment Agency 


Nigel Oliver Environment Agency 
 


INTERESTED PARTIES: 


Paul Jackson     Test Valley Borough Council 
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From: Tanner, Matt <Matthew.Tanner@environment-agency.gov.uk> 
Sent: 30 January 2023 10:18
To: info@nelsonplanthire.co.uk
Cc: 'Jones, Michael' <Michael.Jones2@tetratech.com>
Subject: RE: Whitehouse Field - Schedule 5 Notification and TVBC consultation
 
Morning Simon,
 
It is not my intention to extend this determination longer than required, and we are carrying out

legitimate consultation with the council. As stated in my email dated 1st December, the
consultation is in regards to your obligation to carry out the works - similar to question 2 of the

Schedule 5 Notification I sent on the 9th November.
 
We are hoping to hear from TVBC by the end of the week. I will let you know when we are able
to continue our assessment.
 
Kind regards,
Matt Tanner BSc (Hons) MSc
Senior Permitting Officer (Waste Deposit Team)
Environment Agency | Richard Fairclough House, Latchford, Warrington WA4 1HT

Matthew.Tanner@Environment-Agency.gov.uk
Mobile: 07876 130613
Pronouns: he/him (why is this here?)
Typical hours : Monday – Friday, 7am – 3pm

 

From: info@nelsonplanthire.co.uk <info@nelsonplanthire.co.uk> 
Sent: 26 January 2023 12:34
To: Tanner, Matt <Matthew.Tanner@environment-agency.gov.uk>
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Cc: 'Jones, Michael' <Michael.Jones2@tetratech.com>
Subject: RE: Whitehouse Field - Schedule 5 Notification and TVBC consultation
 
Matt,
 
What could Test Valley Borough Council possibly add to this ? You have seen the numerous
 emails  & letters from the LPA stating that they would like the works completed as soon as
possible to avoid further enforcement action.
 
You have seen the planning inspectorates previous decisions and notes in relation to the
planning position of the site which confirm unequivocally the position. Perhaps if you could be
transparent and share the questions you have asked the LPA we could assist you in answering
them ?
 
This has been delayed so far for over 5 years !! My concern is that the EA have now adopted an
approach which seems to be “lets just delay the job as long as we can”,
 

How do we know that we will agree the extension once again with you and then on the 17th Feb
you will either delay us again and ask for another extension or simply say NO its not recovery,
sadly at this stage I have grave concerns over the motives of the EA which I do hope that I am
proven wrong over. At some point we must glean a positive and level headed outcome and if this
means it must come from the inspectorate then that is what we must do.
 
I quote the last planning inspectorates comments in relation to our environmental permit
application and whether the threshold of recovery was met.
13. “   The EA accept that there is an obligation on the appellant to complete
the works to fulfil planning permission ref: TVN6179/8, which the LPA are
evidently keen to see completed. It was established at the Hearing that the
EA’s only concern relates to the level of waste that is needed to complete
the works.   
 
16. “ The EA stated at the Hearing that if a robust calculation for the amount
of waste required to complete the necessary works was put before them,
they would very likely issue a recovery permit, as they accept there is an
obligation to undertake the works. However, the amount of waste required
in this case remains somewhat unclear from the evidence before me. The
LPA are of the view that it is in the region of 16,000 cubic metres.
 
Please read the above carefully because this was given in evidence on oath by the EA & I cannot
see where there can be any clarification needed, in fact The only thing required was an accurate
plan of the works which the EA now have with this submission yet still we have been waiting
nearly 2 years.
 
Kind regards,
 
Simon Nelson
 

mailto:Michael.Jones2@tetratech.com
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From: Tanner, Matt <Matthew.Tanner@environment-agency.gov.uk> 
Sent: 26 January 2023 11:10
To: info@nelsonplanthire.co.uk; Jones, Michael <Michael.Jones2@tetratech.com>
Subject: RE: Whitehouse Field - Schedule 5 Notification and TVBC consultation
 
Morning Simon and Michael,
 
Thank you for your previous email. I have been chasing Test Valley Borough Council over the last
couple of weeks, and they are not yet in a position to provide feedback. Without this information
which is pertinent to our assessment, we are not in a position to conclude our Recovery vs
Disposal decision. It is correct you are entitled to deem it refused, but in an effort to get an
agreeable conclusion to our determination, we would like to ask for an extension to the
deadline. We are expecting a response from TVBC within the next couple of weeks – so I would

like to recommend a deadline of the 17th February. Please let me know if this is agreeable, or if
you are still intending to appeal.
 
Kind regards,
Matt Tanner BSc (Hons) MSc
Senior Permitting Officer (Waste Deposit Team)
Environment Agency | Richard Fairclough House, Latchford, Warrington WA4 1HT

Matthew.Tanner@Environment-Agency.gov.uk
Mobile: 07876 130613
Pronouns: he/him (why is this here?)
Typical hours : Monday – Friday, 7am – 3pm

 

From: info@nelsonplanthire.co.uk <info@nelsonplanthire.co.uk> 
Sent: 24 January 2023 17:09
To: Tanner, Matt <Matthew.Tanner@environment-agency.gov.uk>
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Cc: 'Jones, Michael' <Michael.Jones2@tetratech.com>
Subject: RE: Whitehouse Field - Schedule 5 Notification and TVBC consultation
Importance: High
 
Matt,
 
Further to our recent emails and in anticipation of the EA response after your recent meeting
with the LPA.
 

You are aware that we have set a reasonable deadline to yourselves of COB on the 27th January
2023 before we commence with the appeal process and escalate the application to the planning
inspectorate to finally obtain the Permit that we require in order to complete the works to the
golf course. I am hopeful that you are now in a position after your meeting with the LPA whereby
you have verified the works to be done to complete the golf course and can concur with our
application and provide us with the required permit in order to proceed and complete the works.
 
Your earliest response is greatly appreciated.
 
Kind regards,
 
Simon Nelson
 

Phone: 01264 726121 or 01264 357627
Mobile: 07920 100 120
Email: info@nelsonplanthire.co.uk
Website: www.nelsonplanthire.co.uk
Confidentiality Note:
This message is intended for the named person above and may be confidential, privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure.
If it has reached you by mistake please contact the sender on 01264 726121 and delete the message immediately.

 
 

From: Tanner, Matt <Matthew.Tanner@environment-agency.gov.uk> 
Sent: 07 December 2022 09:18
To: Jones, Michael <Michael.Jones2@tetratech.com>
Cc: info@nelsonplanthire.co.uk
Subject: RE: Whitehouse Field - Schedule 5 Notification and TVBC consultation
 
Morning Michael,
 
Thank you for the update. We are taking all reasonable efforts to progress this determination,
but appreciate your clients position and their right to appeal. As soon as we have any further
information, I will be in touch.
 
Kind regards,
Matt Tanner BSc (Hons) MSc
Senior Permitting Officer (Waste Deposit Team)
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Environment Agency | Richard Fairclough House, Latchford, Warrington WA4 1HT

Matthew.Tanner@Environment-Agency.gov.uk
Mobile: 07876 130613
Pronouns: he/him (why is this here?)
Typical hours : Monday – Friday, 7am – 3pm

 

From: Jones, Michael <Michael.Jones2@tetratech.com> 
Sent: 06 December 2022 14:39
To: Tanner, Matt <Matthew.Tanner@environment-agency.gov.uk>; info@nelsonplanthire.co.uk
Subject: RE: Whitehouse Field - Schedule 5 Notification and TVBC consultation
 
Matt
 
Having spoken to my client, we reluctantly agree to your timescales but would expect a response
from you by Friday 27th January 2023.
 
If we do not receive a response by then we will sadly have to consider an appeal due to not
determination of the permit.
 
Regards
 
Michael Jones BSc, FGS, AMIEMA, MIAEG

Head of Waste and Resource Management
TETRA TECH
Geneva Building, Lake View Drive, Sherwood Business Park, Annesley, Nottingham, NG15 0ED
 
Mob:  +44 7500 072 812
tetratecheurope.com
 
Tetra Tech Limited. Registered in England number: 1959704
Registered Office: 3 Sovereign Square, Sovereign Street, Leeds LS1 4ER VAT No: 431-0326-08.
 

 

From: Tanner, Matt <Matthew.Tanner@environment-agency.gov.uk> 
Sent: 01 December 2022 09:51
To: info@nelsonplanthire.co.uk; Jones, Michael <Michael.Jones2@tetratech.com>
Subject: Whitehouse Field - Schedule 5 Notification and TVBC consultation
 
Morning Simon and Michael,
 
Thank you for your response to the Schedule 5 Notification. We will not be asking for
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any further information at this stage.
 
As the competent regulator it is incumbent upon the Environment Agency to collect all
relevant information to enable us to determine your application.  It is our role as a
responsible regulator to ensure we consider all  information available and make
reasonable efforts to obtain the information.
 
To that end, we are consulting with Test Valley Borough Council (“the Borough
Council”) regarding your obligation to carry out the work. From preliminary discussions
with the Borough Council, we understand that they will not be able to respond to our
enquiries before 20 January 2023.  
 
Until we have a response from the Borough Council we are unable to conclude our
assessment and determine your application.
 
We can only apologise for any inconvenience this may cause you but we will update
you as soon as we are in receipt of any further information and able to proceed further
towards determination.
 
Kind regards,
Matt Tanner BSc (Hons) MSc
Senior Permitting Officer (Waste Deposit Team)
Environment Agency | Richard Fairclough House, Latchford, Warrington WA4 1HT

Matthew.Tanner@Environment-Agency.gov.uk
Mobile: 07876 130613
Pronouns: he/him (why is this here?)
Typical hours : Monday – Friday, 7am – 3pm

 
Information in this message may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you have
received this message by mistake, please notify the sender immediately, delete it and do not
copy it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its attachments for viruses. But you
should still check any attachment before opening it. We may have to make this message and any
reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data Protection Act or for
litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment Agency address
may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business purposes.

This message contains confidential information and is intended only for the recipient. If you are not the recipient you should not disseminate,
distribute or copy this e-mail. Please notify the sender immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete this e-mail
from your system. E-mail transmission cannot be guaranteed to be secure or error-free as information could be intercepted, corrupted, lost,
destroyed, arrive late or incomplete, or contain viruses. The sender therefore does not accept liability for any errors or omissions in the contents of
this message, which arise as a result of e-mail transmission. If verification is required please request a hard-copy version. Tetra Tech is a trade
name of the Tetra Tech Group, for our contracting entity company details please refer to our appointment documentation.

Information in this message may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you have
received this message by mistake, please notify the sender immediately, delete it and do not
copy it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its attachments for viruses. But you
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should still check any attachment before opening it. We may have to make this message and any
reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data Protection Act or for
litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment Agency address
may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business purposes.
Information in this message may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you have
received this message by mistake, please notify the sender immediately, delete it and do not
copy it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its attachments for viruses. But you
should still check any attachment before opening it. We may have to make this message and any
reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data Protection Act or for
litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment Agency address
may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business purposes.
Information in this message may be confidential and may be legally privileged. If you have
received this message by mistake, please notify the sender immediately, delete it and do not
copy it to anyone else. We have checked this email and its attachments for viruses. But you
should still check any attachment before opening it. We may have to make this message and any
reply to it public if asked to under the Freedom of Information Act, Data Protection Act or for
litigation. Email messages and attachments sent to or from any Environment Agency address
may also be accessed by someone other than the sender or recipient, for business purposes.


